DECISION

OF THE GOVERNMENT OF THE REPUBLIC OF ARMENIA

No 906-N of 27 July 2017

ON DEFINING THE PROCEDURE FOR RE-PROCESSING OF MINING WASTE

In accordance with part 4 of Article 60.2 of the Subsoil Code of the Republic of Armenia, the Government of the Republic of Armenia *decides to*:

- 1. Define the procedure for re-processing of mining waste, pursuant to the Annex.
- 2. This Decision shall enter into force on the tenth day following the day of its official promulgation.

Prime Minister
of the Republic of Armenia

K. Karapetyan

1 August 2017

Yerevan

Annex

to Decision of the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 906-N of 27 July 2017

PROCEDURE

FOR RE-PROCESSING OF MINING WASTE

1. This Procedure shall regulate the relations pertaining to re-processing of mining

waste.

2. Provisions of this Procedure shall apply to subsoil users having authorisation for

extracting minerals and/or re-processing mining waste.

3. The mining waste shall be re-processed at the expense of subsoil users, in

compliance with the mining waste re-processing plan.

4. During the operation of the mine and after the shut-down thereof, the person

having the right to re-process mining waste and subsoil use shall be obliged to

implement the measures envisaged by the mining waste re-processing plan for

the purpose of preventing or minimising the damage caused to the environment

and human health, as well as accidents.

5. Monitoring of the main components of the environment (air, soil, water, etc.) shall be

carried out in the mining waste re-processing facility and in the affected areas.

6. The measures envisaged by the mining waste re-processing plan must be

implemented by applying the best technologies, taking into consideration the

technical specifications, geographical position and environmental conditions of

mining waste re-processing facilities.

7. A safety certificate shall be developed and approved by the subsoil user for the

mining waste re-processing facility, pursuant to the requirement of Decision of

the Government of the Republic of Armenia No 702-N of 11 November 1998.

Chief of Staff of the Government

of the Republic of Armenia

V. Stepanyan

2